

No. 16-1903

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DAVID W. NOBLE, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE DAVID W. NOBLE

Joseph J. DePalma
LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG, LLC
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, NJ 07102

Charles J. LaDuca
William H. Anderson
Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca, LLP
507 C Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002

Rachel M. Clattenburg
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
rclattenburg@citizen.org

Benjamin D. Elga
Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca, LLP
16 Court Street, Suite 1012
Brooklyn, NY 11241

Attorneys for Appellee David W. Noble

September 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 1 |
| RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Legal Standards..... | 9 |
| A. Motion to compel arbitration | 9 |
| B. New Jersey law on contract formation | 10 |
| II. The district court correctly held that no arbitration agreement was formed because Noble had no constructive notice of the arbitration provision. | 11 |
| A. The packaging provides no reasonable notice that it contains binding contract terms. | 12 |
| B. The cover, table of contents and index do not provide reasonable notice of the arbitration provision..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. By burying the arbitration provision on the 105th page of the Guide Book, Samsung failed to give a purchaser reasonable notice of its existence. | 18 |
| D. Notice that the Guide Book contains a Standard Limited Warranty does not provide notice of the arbitration provision. | 22 |
| E. The California cases cited by Samsung are distinguishable from this case. | 29 |
| III. No conduct on Noble’s part could reasonably be held to constitute acceptance of the arbitration provision. | 32 |
| IV. The district court applied fundamental principles of contract formation to the arbitration provision. | 37 |
| V. The district court properly relied on <i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group</i> for the principle of contract law that a valid contract requires mutual assent. | 43 |
| VI. The arbitration clause does not encompass Noble’s statutory or common-law rights. | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 47 |
| CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP, WORD COUNT, IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS, AND VIRUS CHECK | 49 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Advanced Drainage Systems, Inc. v. SiteCo Materials, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-1349, 2014 WL 1092809 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2014) | 27 |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Asbell v. Integra Lifesciences Holdings Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-677, 2014 WL 6992000 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2014) | 16, 35 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 10, 45 |
| <i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) | 47 |
| <i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</i> , 99 A.3d 306 (N.J. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Atlantic Health Systems, Inc. v. Cummins Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 08-3194, 2010 WL 5252018 (D.N.J. Dec. 17, 2010) | 28 |
| <i>Barraza v. Cricket Wireless LLC</i> , No. C 15-02471, 2015 WL 6689396 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015) | 36 |
| <i>Carbajal v. H & R Block Tax Services, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>Carfaro v. Blue Haven Pools Northeast, Inc.</i> , No. A-2803-13T3, 2015 WL 1980705 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 5, 2015) | 40 |
| <i>Carwile v. Samsung Telecommunications America, LLC</i> , No. CV1205660CJCJPRX, 2013 WL 11030374 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013) | 32 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Caspi v. Microsoft Network, LLC</i> , 732 A.2d 528 (N.J. App. Div. 1999)..... | 35, 39, 41 |
| <i>Century Indemnity Company v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Dang v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-00530, 2015 WL 4735520 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2015)..... | 30 |
| <i>Dayhoff Inc. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 1287 (3d Cir. 1996) | 39 |
| <i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) | 38 |
| <i>Elias v. Ungar’s Food Products, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>Feldman v. Google, Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D. Pa. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) | 9 |
| <i>Flintkote Co. v. Aviva PLC</i> , 769 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>George Campbell Painting, Corp. v. Tennant Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 94-4498, 1995 WL 224410 (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 1995) | 28 |
| <i>Gladden v. Cadillac Motor Car Division, General Motors Corp.</i> , 416 A.2d 394 (N.J. 1980) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , 639 F. App’x 824, 827 (3d Cir. 2016). | 44 |
| <i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013) | 10 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Han v. Samsung Telecommunications America, LLC</i> , No. CV 13-3823, 2014 WL 505999 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Hemberger v. E*Trade Financial Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.07-1621, 2007 WL 4166012 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2007) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Herron v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , No. 12-CV-02103, 2014 WL 2462973 (E.D. Cal. June 2, 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Hines v. Overstock.com</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Hirsch v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 542 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Supplements Togo Management, LLC</i> , 18 A.3d 210 (N.J. App. Div. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holdbrook Pediatric Dental, LLC v. Pro Computer Service, LLC</i> , No. CIV. 14-6115, 2015 WL 4476017 (D.N.J. July 21, 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Samsung Electronics America, Inc.</i> <i>Blu-Ray Class Action Litigation</i> , No. 08-0663, 2008 WL 5451024 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re The Score Board, Inc.</i> , 238 B.R. 585 (D.N.J. 1999)..... | 24 |
| <i>IT Network Soluriona, LLX v. Kaseya U.S. Sales, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-3455, 2015 WL 733710 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2015)..... | 41 |
| <i>James v. Global Tel*Link Corp.</i> , No. CV 13-4989, 2016 WL 589676 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson & Johnson v. Charmley Drug Co.</i> , 95 A.2d 391 (N.J. 1953) | 32 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kamensky v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. A-0930-14T4, 2015 WL 5867357 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 29, 2015) | 39 |
| <i>Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.</i> , 560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Kowalski v. YellowPages.com, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-2382, 2010 WL 3323749 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2010) | 35, 41 |
| <i>Leodori v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 814 A.2d 1098 (N.J. 2003) | 46 |
| <i>McNamara v. Samsung Telecommunications America, LLC</i> , No. 14 C 1676, 2014 WL 5543955 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2014) | 20, 31 |
| <i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Institute</i> , 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016) | 12, 45, 46 |
| <i>Norcia v. Samsung Telecommunications America, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-00582-JD, 2014 WL 4652332 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pacitti v. Macy's</i> , 193 F.3d 766 (3d Cir. 1999) | 26 |
| <i>Painewebber Inc. v. Hofmann</i> , 984 F.2d 1372 (3d Cir. 1993) | 47 |
| <i>Par-Knit Mills, Inc. v. Stockbridge Fabrics Co., Ltd.</i> , 636 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1980) | 10 |
| <i>Peruto v. TimberTech Ltd.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D.N.J. 2015) | 27 |
| <i>Realmuto v. Straub Motors, Inc.</i> , 322 A.2d 440 (N.J. 1974) | 28 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Rue v. Kohler Corp.</i> , No. A-4610-04T1, 2006 WL 2051244 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 25, 2006) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012) | 11, 23, 33 |
| <i>Sgouros v. TransUnion Corp.</i> , 817 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Sheffer v. Samsung Telecommunications America, LLC</i> , No. CV 13-3466, 2014 WL 506556 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Smith v. Merial Ltd.</i> , No. CIV. 10-439, 2011 WL 2119100 (D.N.J. May 26, 2011) | 24 |
| <i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) | 33 |
| <i>Spera v. Samsung Electronics America, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-05412, 2014 WL 1334256 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Trippe Manufacturing Company v. Niles Audio Corp.</i> , 401 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2005) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Uddin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-6504, 2014 WL 1310292 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2014) | 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan</i> , 608 A.2d 280 (N.J. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>Wigfall v. Denholtz Associates, Inc.</i> , No. A-0046-09T1, 2010 WL 5173700 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 22, 2010) | 35 |
| STATUTES | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 9 |

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 12A:2-313 23

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 12A:2-316 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Keith Rayner *et al.*, *So Much to Read, So Little Time: How Do We Read, and Can Speed Reading Help?*, *Psychol. Sci. in the Pub. Interest*, May 2016,
available at <http://psi.sagepub.com/content/17/1/4.full.pdf+html> 22

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 22, 33
